All the conditions precedent to the Subscription have been fulfilled and 972,500,000

Subscription Shares and 615,500,000 Subscription Shares have been allotted and issued to the

First Subscriber and the Second Subscriber, respectively in accordance with the terms of the

Revised Subscription Agreement.

The Open Offer

The Open Offer became unconditional at 4:00 p.m. on 28 February 2022 and the certificates

for the fully-paid Offer Shares have been despatched by ordinary post to the relevant

Shareholders on 9 March 2022.

The Debt Restructuring

All the conditions precedent to the Debt Restructuring have been fulfilled and a total of

207,274,309 Creditors Shares have been allotted and issued to 11 Creditors under the Debt

Restructuring.

3

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Set out below are the changes in the shareholding structure of the Company arising from the

Subscription, the Open Offer and the Debt Restructuring:

Shareholders

Immediately before completion

of Subscription, Open Offer

and Debt Restructuring

Upon completion of

Subscription, Open Offer

and Debt Restructuring

Number of

Consolidated

Shares %

Number of

Consolidated

Shares %

Subscribers

First Subscriber – – 972,500,000 31.60

Second Subscriber – – 615,500,000 19.99

Blissful Elite Limited (Note 1) – – 36,582,410 1.19

Subscribers and parties acting in

concert with any of them – – 1,624,582,410 52.78

Creditors (excluding Blissful Elite

Limited) – – 170,691,899 5.55

Former Directors

Yang Fan 81,075,965 12.64 81,075,965 2.63

(Note 4)

Li Hui 180,100 0.03 180,100 0.01

(Note 4)

Tian Songlin 47,000 0.01 47,000 0.00

(Note 4)

81,303,065 12.68 81,303,065 2.64

4

Shareholders

Immediately before completion

of Subscription, Open Offer

and Debt Restructuring

Upon completion of

Subscription, Open Offer

and Debt Restructuring

Number of

Consolidated

Shares %

Number of

Consolidated

Shares %

Substantial Shareholders

Liu Zidong 60,505,000 9.44 60,505,000 1.97

(Note 4)

Wang Yi 58,553,384 9.13 58,553,384 1.90

(Note 4)

119,058,384 18.57 119,058,384 3.87

Placing Placees – – 4,360,000 0.14

Underwriter, Sub-underwriters, their

respective sub-underwriters and

independent placees procured by

them (Note 2) – – 528,556,921 17.18

– – 532,916,921 17.32

Other public Shareholders 440,815,601 68.75 549,075,730 17.84

Sub-total for public Shareholders

(Note 3) 560,101,085 87.36 1,453,045,999 47.22

Total 641,177,050 100.00 3,077,628,409 100.00

5

Notes:

1. Blissful Elite Limited is wholly-owned by Mr. Jason Shi, the son of Mr. Ji Kaiping, who is an executive

Director and the legal and beneficial owner of the entire issued share capital of Thousand Joy Limited.

Upon completion of Debt Restructuring, Blissful Elite Limited is interested in 36,582,410 Consolidated

Shares. As such, Thousand Joy Limited, Mr. Ji Kaiping and parties acting in concert with them (including

Hontin Ocean Resources Limited and Mr. Guo Peiyuan) are interested in 1,624,582,410 Consolidated

Shares, representing approximately 52.78% of the enlarged total number of Consolidated Shares in issue.